

17 North Second Street 12th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 717-731-1970 Main 717-731-1985 Fax www.postschell.com

Anthony D. Kanagy

akanagy@postschell.com 717-612-6034 Direct 717-731-1985 Fax File #: 2507/142658

June 8, 2012

Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor North P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

RE: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval to Modify its Smart Meter Technology Procurement and Installation Plan and to Extend its Grace Period

Docket Nos. P-2012-2303075 and M-2009-2123945

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On May 4, 2012, PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL Electric" or the "Company") filed the above-referenced Petition with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission"). Therein, the Company requested Commission approval to adopt several new programs under the Company's Smart Meter Plan and also requested a 24-month extension of its Grace Period to allow additional time for PPL Electric to further test and evaluate the most cost effective ways to meet the Act 129 smart meter requirements, Act 129 of 2008, Oct. 15, P.L. 1592.

PPL Electric served a copy of its Petition on all parties in its initial smart meter proceeding at Docket No. M-2009-2123945. In addition, PPL Electric e-mailed a copy of its Petition to all parties that have been attending the Company's bi-annual stakeholder meetings. No party has objected to the Company's filing. On May 24, 2012, the Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA") filed its Answer to the Company's Petition. Therein, the OCA indicated that it did not object to the Company's Petition. See Answer, pp. 3, 5. The OCA, however, did note that the Company has been filing annual updates to its Smart Meter Plan and has been holding bi-annual stakeholder meetings with interested parties to review and discuss actions that the Company is taking under its Plan. The OCA also indicated that it expected that these actions would continue and requested that PPL Electric confirm this understanding. By this letter, PPL Electric confirms that it will continue to file annual updates to its Smart Meter Plan and will continue to hold bi-annual meetings with interested parties to review and discuss actions the Company is taking with respect to its Smart Meter Plan and will continue to hold bi-annual meetings with interested parties to review and discuss actions the Company is taking with respect to its Smart Meter Plan during the extended Grace Period.

Rosemary Chiavetta June 8, 2012 Page 2

With this clarification, no party has opposed the Company's Petition filed in the abovereferenced proceeding. Therefore, PPL Electric respectfully requests that the Commission expeditiously approve the Company's Petition as filed.

Please direct any questions regarding this matter to the undersigned.

Respectfully Submitted, Anthony D. Kanagy

ADK/skr Enclosure cc: Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Tanya J. McCloskey James A. Mullins Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Office of Small Business Advocate Commerce Building 300 North Second Street, Suite 1102 Harrisburg, PA 17101

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor West PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Pamela C. Polacek McNees, Wallace & Nurick 100 Pine Street PO Box 1166 Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 Kurt E. Klapkowski PA Department of Environmental Protection 400 Market Street, 9th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-2301

Divesh Gupta Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 111 Market Place Suite 500 Baltimore, MD 21202

Harry S. Geller PA Utility Law Project 118 Locust Street Harrisburg, PA 17101-1414

Anthony D. Kanagy

Date: June 8, 2012